1 \$40.00 25874

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM463076

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Douglas F. Detwiller		01/08/2018	INDIVIDUAL: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Giant Bicycle, Inc.		
Street Address:	3587 Old Conejo Road		
City:	Newbury Park		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91320		
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2587479	SPROCKIDS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8189814764

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8189902120

Email:tgrinblat@lewitthackman.comCorrespondent Name:Tal Grinblat/ Lewitt HackmanAddress Line 1:16633 Ventura Blvd., Suite 1100Address Line 4:Encino, CALIFORNIA 91436

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tal Grinblat
SIGNATURE:	/Tal Grinblat/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment of Trademark for Sprockids#page1.tif source=Assignment of Trademark for Sprockids#page2.tif source=Assignment of Trademark for Sprockids#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006277 FRAME: 0867

900440341

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of January 2, 2018, is made by Douglas Detwiller, an individual citizen of Canada with a residence at 763 21st Street E North Vancouver, British Columbia V7J 1N7, Canada ("Assignor"), in favor of Giant Bicycle, Inc., a Virginia corporation, with a place of business at 3587 Old Conejo Road, Newbury Park, California 91320 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor adopted, used and is using in its business the trademarks identified in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to transfer and assign all of his right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill of the Marks to Assignee so that Assignee will become the successor to Assignor in regard to the Marks associated with the business;

WHEREAS, this Assignment is being made pursuant to the January 8, 2018 Asset Purchase Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- l. <u>Assignment of Mark</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, grants, conveys, transfers, delivers, assigns and sets over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, without any reservation of rights, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, in and to the Marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, all registrations for the Marks, and all actions and causes of action and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to the foregoing, currently owned or hereinafter acquired.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees to execute any further papers and to do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Marks and other corresponding rights in Assignee.

[Signature Page Follows]

ì

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Douglas Detwiker

The foregoing Assignment is accepted as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNEE:

Giant Bicycle, Inc., a Virginia corporation

Signature:

Print: David Kornebeje

Title: Director of Operations

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OF MARKS, UNITED STATES AND CANADA

Country	Mark	Filing Date	Reg. Number	Reg. Date	Goods/Services
United States	SPROCKIDS	August 18, 2000	2,587,479	July 2, 2002	Class 16: Printed materials, namely, instructional manuals on the subjects of mountain biking and teaching mountain biking to children; decals. Class 41: Classes, seminars, and lectures, designed to develop skills and values in children though the sport of mountain biking and providing information on mountain biking, mountain biking events, and programs related to mountain biking via a global computer network.

Country	Mark	Filing Date	Reg. Number	Reg. Date	Goods/Services
Canada	SPROCKIDS	March 3, 2000	TMA354667	Nov 29, 2002	Goods (1): Posters; prerecorded instructional video tapes; clothing, namely, T-shirts, sweatshirts, shorts. (2): Printed materials, namely instructional manuals on the subjects of mountain biking and teaching mountain biking to children. (3) Decals; clothing, namely jerseys.
					Services (1) A recreational program designed to develop skills and values in children through the sport of mountain biking. (2) Operation of a website on the global communications network providing information on mountain biking, mountain biking events, mountain biking instruction and programs related to mountain biking.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006277 FRAME: 0870

RECORDED: 02/22/2018